

Disclosure Statement Pursuant to the Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines

ALTERNET SYSTEMS, INC

A Wyoming Corporation

908 Audelia Road Suite 200 No 232
Richardson, Texas 75081

1(800)713-0297

<https://alternetbike.com>

info@alternetbike.com

7380 – Miscellaneous Services

Quarterly Report

For the Period Ending: 09/30/2024.

(the “Reporting Period”)

Outstanding Shares

The number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:

3,057,453.752 as of September 30, 2024

3,057,453.752 as of June 30, 2024

3,057,453.752 as of December 31, 2023

3,057,453.752 as of December 31, 2022

Shell Status

Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933, Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 15c2-11 of the Exchange Act of 1934):

Yes: No:

Indicate by check mark whether the company’s shell status has changed since the previous reporting period:

Yes: No:

Change in Control

Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control¹ of the company has occurred over this reporting period:

Yes: No:

1) Name and address(es) of the issuer and its predecessors (if any)

¹ “Change in Control” shall mean any events resulting in:

- (i) Any “person” (as such term is used in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act) becoming the “beneficial owner” (as defined in Rule 13d-3 of the Exchange Act), directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing fifty percent (50%) or more of the total voting power represented by the Company’s then outstanding voting securities;
 - (ii) The consummation of the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company’s assets;
 - (iii) A change in the composition of the Board occurring within a two (2)-year period, as a result of which fewer than a majority of the directors are directors immediately prior to such change; or
 - (iv) The consummation of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other corporation, other than a merger or consolidation which would result in the voting securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior thereto continuing to represent (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity or its parent) at least fifty percent (50%) of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Company or such surviving entity or its parent outstanding immediately after such merger or consolidation.
- he surviving entity or its parent) at least fifty percent (50%) of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Company or such surviving entity or its parent outstanding immediately after such merger or consolidation.

In answering this item, provide the current name of the issuer any names used by predecessor entities, along with the dates of the name changes.

The Company's name was changed to Altnet Systems, Inc. on 05/14/2002 (f/k/a) Schoolweb Systems, Inc. 12/20/2001 (f/k/a) North Pacific Corporation, Inc. 06/26/2000.

The state of incorporation or registration of the issuer and of each of its predecessors (if any) during the past five years; Please also include the issuer's current standing in its state of incorporation (e.g. active, default, inactive):

June 26, 2000 – Nevada to 06/10/2020 – Wyoming – Active (Good)

Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC concerning the issuer or its predecessors since inception:

None

List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months:

None

The address(es) of the issuer's principal executive office:

908 Audelia Road Suite 200 No 232
Richardson, Texas 75081

The address(es) of the issuer's principal place of business:

Check box if principal executive office and principal place of business are the same address:

Same

Has the issuer or any of its predecessors been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five years?

Yes: No:

If this issuer or any of its predecessors have been the subject of such proceedings, please provide additional details in the space below:

N/A

2) Security Information

Transfer Agent

Name: Transfer Online, Inc.
Phone: (503)227-2950 Email: tsipe@transferonline.com
Address: 512 SE Salmon Street
Portland, Oregon 97214

Is the Transfer Agent registered under the Exchange Act?² Yes: No:

² To be included in the Pink Current Information tier, the transfer agent must be registered under the Exchange Act.

Publicly Quoted or Traded Securities:

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its publicly quoted or traded equity securities. Use the fields below to provide the information, as applicable, for all outstanding classes of securities that are publicly traded/quoted.

Trading symbol: ALYI
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: Common
CUSIP: 02146M201

Par or stated value: \$.00001
Total shares authorized: 3,500,000,000 as of date: 9/30/2024.
Total shares outstanding: 3,057,453,752 as of date: 9/30/2024.
Total number of shareholders of record: 115 as of date: 9/30/2024.
All additional class(es) of publicly quoted or traded securities (if any):

Trading symbol: _____
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: _____
CUSIP: _____
Par or stated value: _____
Total shares authorized: _____ as of date: _____
Total shares outstanding: _____ as of date: _____
Total number of shareholders of record: _____ as of date: _____

Other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities:

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities (e.g. preferred shares). Use the fields below to provide the information, as applicable, for all other authorized or outstanding equity securities.

Exact title and class of the security: Preferred A
CUSIP (if applicable): _____
Par or stated value: \$.00001.
Total shares authorized: 10,000,000 as of date: 9/30/2024.
Total shares outstanding (if applicable): 10,000,000 as of date: 9/30/2024
Total number of shareholders of record (if applicable): 1 as of date: 9/30/2024

Security Description:

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the material rights and privileges of the securities issued by the company. Please provide the below information for each class of the company's equity securities, as applicable:

1. For common equity, describe any dividend, voting and preemption rights.

The Company has 3,500,000,000 shares of Common Stock authorized: par value \$0.00001.

Voting Rights. The holders of the Common Stock are not entitled to on all matters submitted to a vote of the shareholders.

Dividends. Subject to preferences that may be granted to any then outstanding preferred stock, holders of Common Stock are not entitled to receive any dividends as may be declared by the Board of Directors out of funds legally available therefor as well as any distributions to the shareholders.

Liquidation Rights. In the event of our liquidation, dissolution or winding up, holders of Common Stock are entitled to share ratably in all of our assets remaining after payment of liabilities and the liquidation preference of any then outstanding preferred stock.

Absence of Other Rights or Assessments. Holders of Common Stock have no preferential, preemptive, conversion or exchange rights. There are no redemption or sinking fund provisions applicable to the Common Stock. When issued in accordance with our articles of incorporation and law, shares of our Common Stock are fully paid and not liable to further calls or assessment by us.

2. **For preferred stock, describe the dividend, voting, conversion, and liquidation rights as well as redemption or sinking fund provisions.**

Preferred Stock

Designations, Preferences, Rights And Limitations of Series A Preferred Stock

10,000,000 shares of Series A Preferred Stock have been authorized with a \$0.00001 par value per share.

Dividends. The holders of Series A Preferred Stock shall not be entitled to receive dividends except that in the event that a dividend is declared on the Company's Common Stock, the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock shall receive the dividends that would be payable if all then outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock were converted into Common Stock immediately prior to the declaration of a dividend if declared by the Board of Directors, in its sole discretion.

Voting Rights. With respect to all matters upon which the Company's stockholders shall vote, the holders of Series A Preferred Stock shall vote together as a single class. The holders of Series A Preferred Stock may only vote unanimously.

Conversion Rights. Series A Preferred Stock is not convertible into any shares of Common Stock of the Company.

Liquidation Rights. The Series A Preferred shareholders shall not have any right to participate in distributions or payments in the event of any liquidation, dissolution, or winding up, voluntary or involuntary, of the Company.

Status of Converted Stock. Upon the conversion or extinguishment of the Series A Preferred Stock, the shares converted or extinguished will be automatically returned to the status of authorized and unissued shares of preferred stock, available for future designation and issuance pursuant to the terms of the Company's Articles of Incorporation.

Limitations Upon Disposition. The Series A Preferred shares issuable may not be transferred, sold, offered for sale, pledged or otherwise hypothecated without the unanimous vote of the Board of Directors.

4. **Describe any material modifications to rights of holders of the company's securities that have occurred over the reporting period covered by this report.**

None

3) Issuance History

The goal of this section is to provide disclosure with respect to each event that resulted in any changes to the total shares outstanding of any class of the issuer's securities **in the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent interim period.**

Disclosure under this item shall include, in chronological order, all offerings and issuances of securities, including debt convertible into equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares, or any other securities or options to acquire such securities, issued for services. Using the tabular format below, please describe these events.

A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares

Indicate by check mark whether there were any changes to the number of outstanding shares within the past two completed fiscal years:

No: Yes:

(If yes, you must complete the table below)

Number of Shares outstanding as of <u>January 1, 2020</u>	Opening Balance: Common: <u>248,690,001</u> Preferred <u>10,000,000</u>		*Right-click the rows below and select "Insert" to add rows as needed.							
Date of Transaction	Transaction type (e.g., new issuance, cancellation, shares returned to treasury)	Number of Shares Issued (or cancelled)	Class of Securities	Value of shares issued (\$/per share) at Issuance	Were the shares issued at a discount to market price at the time of issuance? (Yes/No)	Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to (entities must have individual with voting / investment control disclosed).	Reason for share issuance (e.g. for cash or debt conversion) OR Nature of Services Provided (if applicable)	Restricted or Unrestricted as of this filing?	Exemption or Registration Type?	
02/19/2019	Issuance	20,000,000	Common	\$.005	Yes	Istvan Elek	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
02/22/2019	Issuance	20,000,000	Common	\$.005	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
02/28/2019	Issuance	16,906,850	Common	\$.002	Yes	Glenwood Partners LP Glenn Bagwell	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
04/18/2019	Issuance	20,000,000	Common	\$.005	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
05/08/2019	Issuance	20,000,000	Common	\$.005	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
05/21/2019	Issuance	4,800,000	Common	\$.005	Yes	Carol Ann Wilson	Debt Settlement	Unrestricted	4a1	
06/05/2019	Issuance	9,800,000	Common	\$.005	Yes	Istvan Elek	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
06/18/2019	Issuance	31,000,000	Common	\$.005	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
09/06/2019	Issuance	20,000,000	Common	\$.0025	Yes	Istvan Elek	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
10/17/2019	Issuance	37,930,800	Common	\$.0025	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Settlement	Unrestricted	4a1	
11/11/2019	Issuance	30,000,000	Common	\$.0025	Yes	Thilo Dunker	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	Rule 144	
12/18/2019	Issuance	30,000,000	Common	\$.0025	Yes	Thilo Dunker	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	Rule 144	
12/20/2019	Issuance	30,000,000	Common	\$.0025	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	Rule 144	
01/15/2020	Issuance	44,000,000	Common	\$.0025	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
02/28/2020	Issuance	16,000,000	Common	\$.0025	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
06/24/2020	Issuance	30,000,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	

06/30/2020	Issuance	30,000,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
07/06/2020	Issuance	30,000,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
07/07/2020	Issuance	30,000,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
07/10/2020	Issuance	30,000,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
07/13/2020	Issuance	21,298,630	Common	\$.001	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
07/15/2020	Issuance	82,500,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	JDT Trading LLC Jim Tilton Jr	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
07/22/2020	Issuance	40,000,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
08/06/2020	Issuance	57,000,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	JDT Trading LLC Jim Tilton Jr	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
08/24/2020	Issuance	45,000,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
08/27/2020	Issuance	50,000,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
08/28/2020	Issuance	55,000,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
09/02/2020	Issuance	55,000,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
09/04/2020	Issuance	40,854,621	Common	\$.001	Yes	Istvan Elek Revocable Trust	Debt Settlement	Unrestricted	4a1	
09/09/2020	Issuance	44,462,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Settlement	Unrestricted	4a1	
09/22/2020	Issuance	50,000,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
09/23/2020	Issuance	97,500,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	JDT Trading LLC Jim Tilton Jr	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
10/06/2020	Issuance	24,257,638	Common	\$.001	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
11/2/2020	Issuance	54,420,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	Istvan Elek Revocable Trust	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
11/23/2020	Issuance	40,000,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
11/24/2020	Issuance	40,000,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
12/02/2020	Issuance	40,000,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
12/07/2020	Issuance	34,251,850	Common	\$.001	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	

01/05/2021	Issuance	53,352,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	Istvan Elek Revocable Trust	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
01/07/2021	Issuance	46,388,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Settlement	Unrestricted	Rule 144	
01/11/2021	Issuance	74,588,450	Common	\$.001	Yes	JDT Trading LLC Jim Tilton Jr	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
02/18/2021	Issuance	118,685,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	JDT Trading LLC Jim Tilton Jr	Debt Settlement	Unrestricted	4a1	
03/03/2021	Issuance	20,000,000	Common	\$.02	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Settlement	Unrestricted	Rule 144	
03/17/2021	Issuance	10,000,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	Istvan Elek Revocable Trust	Debt Settlement	Unrestricted	4a1	
03/31/2021	Issuance	28,508,150	Common	\$.001	Yes	JDT Trading LLC Jim Tilton Jr	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
04/12/2021	Issuance	27,806,010	Common	\$.001	Yes	JDT Trading LLC Jim Tilton Jr	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
07/13/2021	Issuance	35,786,667	Common	\$.00375	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Settlement	Unrestricted	Rule 144	
08/05/2021	Issuance	97,792,000	Common	\$.005	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Settlement	Unrestricted	Rule 144	
08/12/2021	Issuance	235,000,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	JDT Trading LLC Jim Tilton Jr	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
09/17/2021	Issuance	17,792,533	Common	\$.00375	Yes	Istvan Elek	Debt Settlement	Unrestricted	Rule 144	
09/22/2021	Issuance	62,018,882	Common	\$.005	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Settlement	Unrestricted	Rule 144	
10/18/2021	Issuance	37,801,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	JDT Trading LLC Jim Tilton Jr	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	4a1	
10/27/2021	Issuance	44,440,000	Common	\$.00375	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Settlement	Unrestricted	Rule 144	
11/04/2021	Issuance	29,454,400	Common	\$.00375	Yes	Istvan Elek	Debt Settlement	Unrestricted	Rule 144	
12/09/2021	Issuance	45,173,198	Common	\$.0044	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Settlement	Unrestricted	Rule 144	
12/29/2021	Issuance	3,816,648	Common	\$.005	Yes	Istvan Elek	Debt Settlement	Unrestricted	Rule 144	
01/12/2022	Issuance	16,720,000	Common	\$.00375	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Settlement	Unrestricted	Rule 144	
02/16/2022	Issuance	14,217,316	Common	\$.005	Yes	Istvan Elek	Debt Settlement	Unrestricted	Rule 144	
03/18/2022	Issuance	92,718,800	Common	\$.001	Yes	Istvan Elek	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	Rule 144	

03/22/2022	Issuance	100,000,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	JDT Trading LLC Jim Tilton Jr	Debt Conversion	Unrestricted	Rule 144
04/18/2022	Issuance	50,000,000	Common	\$.0032	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Settlement	Unrestricted	Rule 144
04/27/2022	Issuance	21,560,000	Common	\$.001	Yes	Thilo Dunker	Debt Settlement	Unrestricted	Rule 144
04/29/2022	Issuance	30,000,000	Common	\$.0032	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Settlement	Unrestricted	Rule 144
05/31/2022	Issuance	50,000,000	Common	\$.0032	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Settlement	Unrestricted	Rule 144
06/23/2022	Issuance	73,163,308	Common	\$.0013	Yes	Blue Citi LLC Rob Malin	Debt Settlement	Unrestricted	Rule 144
Shares Outstanding on <u>September 30, 2024</u>	<u>Ending Balance:</u> Common: <u>3,057,453,752</u> Preferred 10,000,000								

Example: A company with a fiscal year end of December 31st, in addressing this item for its Annual Report, would include any events that resulted in changes to any class of its outstanding shares from the period beginning on January 1, 2021, through December 31, 2022 pursuant to the tabular format above.

B. Debt Securities, Including Promissory and Convertible Notes

Use the chart and additional space below to list and describe all outstanding promissory notes, convertible notes, convertible debentures, or any other debt instruments that may be converted into a class of the issuer's equity securities.

Check this box if there are no outstanding promissory, convertible notes or debt arrangements:

Date of Note Issuance	Outstanding Balance (\$)	Principal Amount at Issuance (\$)	Interest Accrued (\$)	Maturity Date	Conversion Terms (e.g. pricing mechanism for determining conversion of instrument to shares)	Name of Noteholder (entities must have individual with voting / investment control disclosed).	Reason for Issuance (e.g. Loan, Services, etc.)
<u>November 01, 2021.</u>	<u>\$176,474</u>	<u>\$143,140</u>	<u>\$33,424</u>	<u>11/01/2022</u>	<u>Discount to market look back</u>	<u>SMEA2Z, LLC (Philip Verges)</u>	<u>Advances</u>
<u>May 20, 2022</u>	<u>\$89,875</u>	<u>\$75,625</u>	<u>\$14,250</u>	<u>05/20/2023</u>	<u>Discount to market look back</u>	<u>SMEA2Z, LLC (Philip Verges)</u>	<u>Advances</u>
<u>June 6, 2022</u>	<u>\$118,301</u>	<u>\$100,000</u>	<u>\$18,301</u>	<u>06/06/2023</u>	<u>Discount to market look back</u>	<u>Elek Istva</u>	<u>Advances</u>

Use the space below to provide any additional details, including footnotes to the table above:

4) Issuer's Business, Products and Services

The purpose of this section is to provide a clear description of the issuer's current operations. In answering this item, please include the following:

A. Summarize the issuer’s business operations (If the issuer does not have current operations, state “no operations”)

The current business plan focuses on the sustainable transportation industry, namely, in developing electric vehicles and vehicle support systems suitable to developing nation transportation needs and capabilities. The Company is engaged in the development of Electric Vehicle (EV) ecosystems intended to facilitate an ongoing cycle of research and production for electric powered transportation technology including leveraging emerging EV technology. The company continues work to develop profitable revenue streams through facilitation of EV sales in selected developing nation markets as well as in the development of EV vehicle support infrastructure to sustain the shift from internal combustion engine powered transportation to alternative powered vehicles. The company continues to engage with both manufacturers and distributors to begin production of Electric Motorcycles for the personal taxi market in Kenya to capitalize on the EV motorbike pilot project funded by the company in early 2022.

B. Please list any subsidiaries, parents, or affiliated companies.

N/A

C. Describe the issuers’ principal products or services.

Electric Motorcycles

5) Issuer’s Facilities

The goal of this section is to provide a potential investor with a clear understanding of all assets, properties or facilities owned, used or leased by the issuer and the extent in which the facilities are utilized.

In responding to this item, please clearly describe the assets, properties or facilities of the issuer, give the location of the principal plants and other property of the issuer and describe the condition of the properties. If the issuer does not have complete ownership or control of the property (for example, if others also own the property or if there is a mortgage on the property), describe the limitations on the ownership.

If the issuer leases any assets, properties or facilities, clearly describe them as above and the terms of their leases.

6) Company Insiders (Officers, Directors, and Control Persons)

The goal of this section is to provide an investor with a clear understanding of the identity of all the persons or entities that are involved in managing, controlling or advising the operations, business development and disclosure of the issuer, as well as the identity of any significant or beneficial shareholders.

Using the tabular format below, please provide information, as of the period end date of this report, regarding any person or entity owning 5% of more of any class of the issuer’s securities, as well as any officer, and any director of the company, or any person that performs a similar function, regardless of the number of shares they own. **If any insiders listed are corporate shareholders or entities, provide the name and address of the person(s) beneficially owning or controlling such corporate shareholders, or the name and contact information (City, State) of an individual representing the corporation or entity in the note section.**

Name of Officer/Director or Control Person	Affiliation with Company (e.g. Officer Title /Director/Owner of more than 5%)	Residential Address (City / State Only)	Number of shares owned	Share type/class	Ownership Percentage of Class Outstanding	Note
<u>Randell Torno</u>	<u>CEO</u>	<u>Dallas, Texas</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>
<u>Lithium IP Holdings Corp. (Ed Bollen)</u>	<u>Control</u>	<u>Dallas, Texas</u>	<u>10,000,000</u>	<u>Preferred – Series “A”</u>	<u>100%</u>	<u>Voting Control</u>

7) Legal/Disciplinary History

A. Please identify whether any of the persons or entities listed above have, in the past 10 years, been the subject of:

1. Been the subject of an indictment or conviction in a criminal proceeding or plea agreement or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding minor traffic violations);

NONE

2. Been the subject of the entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, financial- or investment-related, insurance or banking activities.

NONE

3. Been the subject of a finding, disciplinary order or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, or a foreign regulatory body or court, which finding, or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated.

NONE

4. Named as a defendant or a respondent in a regulatory complaint or proceeding that could result in a "yes" answer to part 3 above; or

NONE

5. Been the subject of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, suspended, or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

NONE

6. Been the subject of a U.S Postal Service false representation order, or a temporary restraining order, or preliminary injunction with respect to conduct alleged to have violated the false representation statute that applies to U.S mail.

NONE

B. Describe briefly any material pending legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the business, to which the issuer or any of its subsidiaries is a party or of which any of their property is the subject. Include the name of the court or agency in which the proceedings are pending, the date instituted, the principal parties thereto, a description of the factual basis alleged to underlie the proceeding and the relief sought. Include similar information as to any such proceedings known to be contemplated by governmental authorities.

NONE

8) Third Party Providers

Please provide the name, address, telephone number and email address of each of the following outside providers:

Securities Counsel

Name: Chris Jeter
Firm: Massillamany, Jeter & Carson LLP
Address 1: 11650 Lantern Road Suite 204
Address 2: Fishers, IN 46038
Phone: (317) 576-8580

Other Service Providers

Provide the name of any other service provider(s) that **that assisted, advised, prepared or provided information with respect to this disclosure statement**. This includes counsel, broker-dealer(s), advisor(s) or consultant(s) or provided assistance or services to the issuer during the reporting period.

Name: James C DiPrima
Firm: James DiPrima
Nature of Services: Accounting
Address 1: 11424 Frances Street Omaha, NE 68144
Email: jim.diprima@gmail.com
Phone: (402) 960-6110

9) Financial Statements

A. This Disclosure Statement was prepared by (name of individual):

Name: Randall Torno
Title: CEO & CFO
Relationship to Issuer: Officer

B. The following financial statements were prepared in accordance with:

- U.S. GAAP (see Note 1B Basis of Accounting)
 IFRS

C. The financial statements for this reporting period were prepared by (name of individual) ⁵

Name: Randall Torno
Title: CEO & CFO
Relationship to Issuer: Officer

Financial Statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, have been attached hereto as **Exhibit A** of this Quarterly Report and are ordered as follows:

	<u>Page #</u>
Consolidated Balance Sheet	F-1
Consolidated Statements of Operations for Three and Nine Months	F-2
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Nine Months	F-3
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholder's Deficit	F-4
Notes to the Financial Statements	F-5

⁵ The financial statements requested pursuant to this item must be prepared in accordance with US GAAP or IFRS and by persons with sufficient financial skills.

10) Issuer Certification

Principal Executive Officer:

The issuer shall include certifications by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer of the issuer (or any other persons with different titles but having the same responsibilities) in each Quarterly Report or Annual Report.

The certifications shall follow the format below:

I, Randell Torno certify that:

1. I have reviewed this 9/30/2024 Quarterly disclosure statement of Altnet Systems, Inc.
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

November 4, 2024[Date]

/s/Randell Torno [CEO's Signature]

(Digital Signatures should appear as "/s/ [OFFICER NAME]")

Principal Financial Officer:

I, Randell Torno certify that:

1. I have reviewed this 9/30/2024 Quarterly disclosure statement of Altnet Systems, Inc.
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

November 4, 2024 [Date]

/s/Randell Torno [CFO's Signature]

(Digital Signatures should appear as "/s/ [OFFICER NAME]")

ALTERNET SYSTEMS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2024, and September 30, 2023
(Unaudited)

	<u>Pages</u>
1. Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2024, and September 30, 2023.	F-1
2. Consolidated Income Statements for the Three Months and Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023.	F-2
3. Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Deficit for the Nine Months ended September 30, 2024.	F-3
4. Consolidated Statements Cash Flows for the Nine Months ended September 30, 2024, and September 30, 2023	F-4
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.	F-5 thru F-9

ALTERNET SYSTEMS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
At September 30, 2024 & September 30, 2023
(UNAUDITED)

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
ASSETS		
CURRENT ASSETS		
Cash	\$10,042	\$530
Due from related parties	-	3,485
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	10,042	4,015
OTHER ASSETS		
Investment in equity securities (note 5)	183,864	-
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 193,906	\$4,015
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT		
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Accounts Payable and accrued liabilities	\$58,610	\$32,489
Short Term Note	18,000	-
Due to Related parties	16,326	-
Third party convertible note net of OID and accrued interest	318,765	318,765
Derivative liability	59,489	59,489
Current liabilities of discontinued operations	155,985	155,985
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES	627,175	566,728
TOTAL LIABILITIES	627,175	566,728
STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT		
Preferred A Stock \$.00001 par value 10,000,000 Authorized 10,000,000 issued, and outstanding on September 30, 2024, and September 30, 2023, respectively	100	100
Common Stock, \$.00001 par value 3,500,000,000 Authorized 3,057,453,752 issued and outstanding on September 30, 2024, and September 30, 2023, respectively.	30,575	30,575
Additional paid-in-capital	2,690,399	2,690,399
Accumulated comprehensive income	(2,031)	(2,031)
Accumulated deficit	(3,152,312)	(3,281,756)
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT	(433,269)	(562,713)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT	\$193,906	\$4,015

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited consolidated financial statements.

ALTERNET SYSTEMS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2024, and September 30, 2023
(UNAUDITED)

	For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024	For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2023	For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024	For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023
REVENUES, net	\$ -	\$ -	204,047	\$ -
TOTAL REVENUE	-	-	204,047	-
OPERATING EXPENSES:				
General & administrative expenses	15	-	560	85
Transfer Agent	1,200	-	2,400	
Legal Fees	1,250	-	2,250	
Professional Fees	1,292	-	23,257	630
Travel expense	9,172		20,014	
Total Operating expenses	12,929	-	48,481	715
NET OPERATING INCOME/ (LOSS)	(12,929)	-	155,565	(715)
OTHER INCOME/(EXPENSE)				
Finance and interest fees	(6,428)	(6,358)	(19,143)	(19,004)
Total other income/(expense)	(6,428)	(6,358)	(19,143)	(19,004)
NET INCOME/ (LOSS)	\$ (19,357)	\$ (6,358)	136,422	\$ (19,719)
Basic and Diluted Net Income/Loss per Common Share	**	**	\$0.00045	**
Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding	3,057,453,752	3,057,453,752	3,057,453,752	3,057,453,752
** Less than \$.01				

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

ALTERNET SYSTEMS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT
For the Nine Months ended September 30, 2024
(UNAUDITED)

	PREFERRED SHARES	VALUE	COMMON SHARES	VALUE	ADDITIONAL PAID IN CAPITAL	RETAINED EARNINGS	SHAREHOLDER EQUITY
BALANCE DECEMBER 31, 2021	<u>100</u>	<u>\$10,000,000</u>	2,609,075,328	\$26,091	\$1,731,577	\$(2,274,563)	\$(516,795)
Common Stock issued or Conversion			223,656,116	2,237	345,169		347,406
NET (LOSS) MARCH 31, 2022						(166,538)	(166,538)
BALANCE MARCH 31, 2022	<u>100</u>	<u>\$10,000,000</u>	<u>2,832,731,444</u>	<u>\$28,327</u>	<u>\$2,076,746</u>	<u>\$(275,347)</u>	<u>\$(335,928)</u>
Common Stock Issued for Conversion			224,722,308	2,247	613,653		615,900
NET (LOSS) JUNE 30, 2022						(357,687)	(357,687)
BALANCE JUNE 30, 2022	<u>100</u>	<u>\$10,000,000</u>	<u>3,057,453,752</u>	<u>\$30,575</u>	<u>\$2,690,399</u>	<u>\$(2,798,788)</u>	<u>\$(79,745)</u>
Settlement or previous debt						(1,074,879)	(1,074,879)
NET INCOME SEPTEMBER 30, 2022						638,308	638,308
BALANCE SEPTEMBER 30, 2022	<u>100</u>	<u>\$10,000,000</u>	<u>3,057,453,752</u>	<u>\$30,575</u>	<u>\$2,690,399</u>	<u>\$(3,235,359)</u>	<u>\$(516,316)</u>
NET INCOME/(LOSS)						(26,678)	(26,678)
BALANCE DECEMBER 31, 2022	<u>100</u>	<u>\$10,000,000</u>	<u>3,057,453,752</u>	<u>\$30,575</u>	<u>\$2,690,399</u>	<u>\$(3,262,037)</u>	<u>\$(542,994)</u>
NET INCOME/(LOSS) MARCH 31, 2023						(6,288)	(6,288)
BALANCE MARCH 31, 2023	<u>100</u>	<u>\$10,000,000</u>	<u>3,057,453,752</u>	<u>\$30,575</u>	<u>\$2,690,399</u>	<u>\$(3,268,325)</u>	<u>\$(549,282)</u>
NET INCOME/(LOSS) June 30, 2023						(7,073)	(6,358)
BALANCE JUNE 30, 2023	<u>100</u>	<u>\$10,000,000</u>	<u>3,057,453,752</u>	<u>\$30,575</u>	<u>\$2,690,399</u>	<u>\$(3,275,398)</u>	<u>\$(556,355)</u>
NET (LOSS) SEPTEMBER 30, 2023						(6,358)	(6,358)
BALANCE SEPTEMBER 30, 2023	<u>100</u>	<u>\$10,000,000</u>	<u>3,057,453,752</u>	<u>\$30,575</u>	<u>\$2,690,399</u>	<u>\$(3,281,756)</u>	<u>\$(562,713)</u>
NET/(LOSS) DECEMBER 31, 2023							
BALANCE DECEMBER 31, 2023	<u>100</u>	<u>\$10,000,000</u>	<u>3,057,453,752</u>	<u>\$30,575</u>	<u>\$2,690,399</u>	<u>\$(3,288,734)</u>	<u>\$(569,691)</u>
NET INCOME MARCH 31, 2024						180,301	180,301
BALANCE MARCH 31, 2024	<u>100</u>	<u>\$10,000,000</u>	<u>3,057,453,752</u>	<u>\$30,575</u>	<u>\$2,690,399</u>	<u>\$(3,108,433)</u>	<u>\$(389,390)</u>
NET LOSS JUNE 30, 2024						(24,522)	(24,522)
BALANCE JUNE 30, 2024	<u>100</u>	<u>\$10,000,000</u>	<u>3,057,453,752</u>	<u>\$30,575</u>	<u>\$2,690,399</u>	<u>\$(3,132,955)</u>	<u>\$(413,912)</u>
NET LOSS SEPTEMBER 30, 2024						(19,357)	(19,357)

BALANCE SEPTEMBER 30, 2024	<u>100</u>	<u>\$10,000,000</u>	<u>3,057,453,752</u>	<u>\$30,575</u>	<u>\$2,690,399</u>	<u>\$(3,152,312)</u>	<u>\$(433,269)</u>
-------------------------------	------------	---------------------	----------------------	-----------------	--------------------	----------------------	--------------------

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited consolidated financial statements.

F-3

ALTERNET SYSTEMS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
For the Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 & September 30, 2023
(UNAUDITED)

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net Income / (Loss)	\$ 136,422	\$ (19,719)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided. By operating activities:		
Impairment expense	-	-
Write off of other liabilities	-	-
Change derivative liability	-	-
Amortization of OIC	-	-
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
(Increase)/decrease in other assets	(183,864)	-
Increase/(decrease) in accrued payable	-	-
Increase /(decrease) in other liabilities	-	-
Increase/ (decrease) in accrued interest	19,143	19,634
NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES	\$(28,298)	\$ (85)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Investment in equity securities	-	-
NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES	-	-
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
(Decrease)/Increase in notes payable	18,000	-
(Decrease)/Increase in Due from Stockholder	19,810	-
NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES	37,810	-
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH	\$9,512	\$ (85)
CASH AND EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD	530	615
CASH AND EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD	\$10,042	\$ 530
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited consolidated financial statements.

Alternet Systems, Inc.
Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 & September 30, 2023
(Unaudited)

NOTE 1 - NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Alternet Systems Inc.'s (the "Company") focus is in the sustainable transportation industry, namely, in developing electric vehicles and vehicle support systems suitable to developing nation transportation needs and capabilities. The Company is engaged in the development of Electric Vehicle (EV) ecosystems intended to facilitate an ongoing cycle of research and production for electric powered transportation technology including leveraging emerging EV technology. The company intends to develop profitable revenue streams through facilitation of EV sales in selected developing nation markets as well as in the development of EV vehicle support infrastructure to sustain the shift from internal combustion engine powered transportation to alternative powered vehicles.

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION

a) Statement of Compliance

The Company's financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States ("GAAP") as issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB").

b) Basis of Measurement

The Company's financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis.

c) Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the financial statement date and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. The Company regularly evaluates estimates and assumptions related to the useful life and recoverability of long-lived assets, the fair value of convertible notes payable and derivative liabilities. The Company bases its estimates and assumptions on current facts, historical experience and various other factors that it believes to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying value of assets and liabilities and the accrual of costs and expenses that are not readily apparent from other sources. The actual results experienced by the Company may differ materially and adversely from the Company's estimates. To the extent there are material differences between estimates and the actual results, future results of operations will be affected.

NOTE 3 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following summarize the more significant accounting and reporting policies and practices of the Company:

Alternet Systems, Inc.
Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 & September 30, 2023
(Unaudited)

a) **Revenue recognition** In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, effective for public business entities with annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2017. This new revenue recognition standard (new guidance) has a five-step process: a) Determine whether a contract exists; b) Identify the performance obligations; c) Determine the transaction price; d) Allocate the transaction price; and e) Recognize revenue when (or as) performance obligations are satisfied. The impact of the Company’s initial application of ASC 606 did not have a material impact on its financial statements and disclosures. The Company currently generates its revenues from providing consulting services, primarily consisting of project management on existing projects in Colombia and Peru, on a contract basis regarding data analytics solutions.

b) **Stock compensation for services rendered** The Company may issue shares of common stock in exchange for services rendered. The cost of the services is valued according to generally accepted accounting principles and has been charged to operations.

c) **Net income (loss) per share** Basic loss per share is computed by dividing the net income (loss) by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period.

d) **Property and equipment** All property and equipment are recorded at cost and depreciated over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method. Upon sale or retirement, the cost and related accumulated depreciation are eliminated from their respective accounts, and the resulting gain or loss is included in the results of operations. Repairs and maintenance charges, which do not increase the useful lives of the assets, are charged to operations as incurred.

e) **Income Taxes** Provisions for income taxes are based on taxes payable or refundable for the current year and deferred taxes on temporary differences between the amount of taxable income and pretax financial income, and between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their reported amounts in the financial statements. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are included in the consolidated financial statements at currently enacted income tax rates applicable to the period in which the deferred tax assets and liabilities are expected to be realized or settled as prescribed in FASB ASC 740. As changes in tax laws or rates are enacted, deferred tax assets and liabilities are adjusted through the provision for income taxes.

Tax positions initially need to be recognized in the financial statements when it is more-likely-than-not the positions will be sustained upon examination by the tax authorities.

f) **Cash and equivalents** For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Company considers all highly liquid investments with maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents.

NOTE 3 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

g) **Financial Instruments and Fair Value Measurements** ASC 825-10 “Financial Instruments”, allows entities to voluntarily choose to measure certain financial assets and liabilities at fair value (fair

Alternet Systems, Inc.
Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 & September 30, 2023
(Unaudited)

value option). The fair value option may be elected on an instrument-by-instrument basis and is irrevocable, unless a new election date occurs. If the fair value option is elected for an instrument, unrealized gains and losses for that instrument should be reported in earnings at each subsequent reporting date. The Company did not elect to apply the fair value option to any outstanding instruments.

ASC 825 also requires disclosures of the fair value of financial instruments. The carrying value of the Company's current financial instruments, which include cash and cash equivalents, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values because of the short-term maturities of these instruments.

FASB ASC 820 "Fair Value Measurement" clarifies that fair value is an exit price, representing the amount that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants. It also requires disclosure about how fair value is determined for assets and liabilities and establishes a hierarchy for which these assets and liabilities must be grouped, based on significant levels of inputs as follows:

Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Quoted prices in active markets for similar assets and liabilities and inputs that are observable for the asset or liability.

Level 3: Unobservable inputs in which there is little or no market data, which require the reporting entity to develop its own assumptions.

The determination of where assets and liabilities fall within this hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

h) Impairment of Long-Lived Assets A long-lived asset is tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that its carrying value amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of the asset exceeds the sum of the undiscounted cash flows resulting from its use and eventual disposition. The impairment loss is measured as the amount by which the carrying amount of the long-lived assets exceeds its fair value.

i) Related Party Transactions All transactions with related parties are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount. Related party liabilities equal \$16,325 for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and \$0 for the nine months ended September 30, 2023.

j) Intangible Assets The useful life of intangible assets is assessed 2024 as either finite or indefinite. Following the initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Intangible assets with finite useful lives are carried at cost less accumulated amortization. Amortization is calculated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortized but are tested for impairment annually. The assessment of indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether the indefinite life continues to be supportable. If not, the change in useful life from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis. If

Alternet Systems, Inc.
Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 & September 30, 2023
(Unaudited)

impairment indicators are present, these assets are subject to an impairment review. Any loss resulting from impairment of intangible assets is expensed in the period the impairment is identified.

NOTE 3 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

k) Digital Currency Transactions The Company can enter into transactions that are denominated in digital currency (Ven). These transactions result in digital currency denominated assets and liabilities that are revalued periodically. Upon revaluation, transaction gains and losses are generated and are reported as unrealized gains and losses in other items in the Consolidated Statements of Operations. The Company determines fair value as of the balance sheet date based on Level 1 inputs which consist of quoted prices in active markets. The value of the Company's digital currency is \$117,004. Due to the uncertainty regarding the current and future accounting treatment and tax, legal and regulatory requirements relating to digital currencies or transactions utilizing digital currencies, such accounting, legal, regulatory and tax developments or other requirements may adversely affect us. It was determined on September 30, 2022 that Digital currency held by the Company was impaired and was expensed.

l) Recent Accounting Pronouncements On January 1, 2019, the Company adopted ASU 2016-02, "Leases" which, for operating leases, requires a lessee to recognize a right-of-use asset and a lease liability, initially measured at the present value of the lease payments, in its balance sheet. The standard also requires a lessee to recognize a single lease cost, calculated so that the cost of the lease is allocated over the lease term, on a generally straight-line basis. The adoption of ASU 2016-02 had no effect on the Company's financial statements.

NOTE 4 - GOING CONCERN

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared assuming that the Company will continue as a going concern. The Company's financial position and operating results raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, as reflected by the net income of \$136,422 for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, and \$433,269 negative working capital. The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent upon commencing operations, developing sales and obtaining additional capital and financing. The financial statements do not include any adjustments that might be necessary if the Company is unable to continue as a going concern. The Company is currently seeking additional capital.

NOTE 5 – INVESTMENT IN EQUITY SECURITIES

During the quarter ended September 30, 2022, management determined that total amount of \$1,000,000 Investment in Equity Securities which represented an outstanding warrant convertible to 333,091 common shares in ZCAR Holdings was impaired and had zero value. Correspondingly the amount was written off in that period. Subsequently, in the first quarter of 2024, the shares were issued at a conversion value of \$3.33, however the market value at September 30, 2024, was \$0.58 per share. The Company has a remaining balance of 316,436 warrants convertible to one share per warrant and has valued the asset at \$183,864.

Alternet Systems, Inc.
Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 & September 30, 2023
(Unaudited)

NOTE – 6 - SHORT TERM LOAN

The Company has entered into an agreement to sell the controlling interest in the Company with a third party. The Third Party advanced \$18,000 to cover various expenses prior to the close of the sale. In the event that following a due diligence period, if the sale does not occur the Company will convert the advances to a promissory note.

NOTE 7 – STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY

The Company is authorized to issue 3,500,000,000 shares of \$0.00001 par value common stock and 10,000,000 shares of \$0.00001 par value preferred stock. The rights and privileges of the preferred stock have not been established.

On September 30, 2024, and September 30, 2023, the Company had 3,057,453,752, respectively, shares of common stock issued and outstanding. On September 30, 2024, and September 30, 2023, the Company had 10,000,000 shares of preferred stock issued and outstanding.

NOTE 8 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Legal Matters From time to time, we may be involved in litigation relating to claims arising out of our operations in the normal course of business. As of September 30, 2024, there were no pending or threatened lawsuits that could reasonably be expected to have a material effect on the results of our operations.

NOTE 9 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent events were evaluated through November 4, 2024, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued. There were no events that would require additional disclosure at the time of financial statement presentation.
